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 Surecomp LTD. Accessibility Conformance Report 
WCAG Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version: : RIVO.portal v6.5 

Report Date: 09/01/2025 

Product Description: Front-end banking trade finance services 

Contact Information: Michael Richter, Product Director of Corporate Products: michael.richter@surecomp.com 

Notes:  

• The examined Web Application is a SPA - Single Page Application. 

• This Web Application tested with the following software 
o WINDOWS 10 Desktop 
o Chrome browser Version 131.0.6778.205 
o NVDA Version 2024.3.1 

• The system enters Accessibility Mode once the Accessibility Button at the top of the screen is activated. 

 
• The system examined the following users 

o Admin  
o Regular user 

• Contents developed or uploaded by the client are not within the scope of this report.  
Examples:  

o Login screens 
o Client help dialog 
o Client custom banner  

 

file:///C:/old%20data/drive%20d/Work/A2Z/דוחות/WEB/surecomp/VPAT/michael.richter@surecomp.com
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Evaluation Methods Used:  

• Manual screen reader evaluation 

• Manual keyboard evaluation 

• Text contrast evaluation using automated and manual tools 

• Browser extensions checkers such as: AXE, Lighthouse, Accessibility tree 

• Text enlargement tools 
 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AAA (No) 

 

 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some product functionality doesn’t meet the criteria. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality doesn’t meet the criteria. 

• Not Applicable: The criteria is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product hasn’t been evaluated against the criteria. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

 

WCAG 2.2 Report 

Note: When reporting on conformance with WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Supports Text alternatives for non-text content are properly used. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files.  

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files.  

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Supports Info and relationships are properly used. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports Web-app has meaningful sequence.  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) Supports 
Instructions do not rely solely on sensory 
characteristics. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports 
Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying 
information. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports 
All functionality of the content is operable through a 
keyboard. 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports There are no keyboard traps. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Supports There are no "only letter" keyboard shortcuts.  

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports There are no time limits. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Supports There is no dynamic content. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Supports There are no flashes.  

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports 
The web-app is a single web page, and yet the main 
content is semantically and properly defined.  

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports 
The web-app is a single web page, and yet in many 
cases the "page title" dynamically changes according to 
the loaded content. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports Focus order is used properly.  

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports Link purpose is defined properly.  

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports There are no multipoint or path-based gestures.  

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  Pointer cancellation is used properly.  

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  All labels use the presented text.  

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2) Not Applicable There are no device motion or user motion functions. 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports Page language of is properly used. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports 
There is no change of context when element receives 
focus. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports 
There is no auto change of context when changing 
settings of input. 

3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) Supports The "help" content is in fixed position.  

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Supports Error identification identified properly. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#consistent-help
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified


Page 5 of 7 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Supports 
When content is required, labels and instructions are 
used properly. 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only) Supports No redundant entry required. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
 

Not Applicable WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) – Doesn’t apply. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Supports All components convey: name, role and value 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files in the webapp. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Not Applicable There are no sound or video files in the webapp. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports  There is no orientation restriction. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Not Applicable 
 There are no input fields that collect information details 
about the user. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports Text contrast is only above 4.5:1 ratio. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports All text zoom to 200%. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports There is no use of text images. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Does Not Support 
 Reflow in 400% zoom is not supported in various 
screens, for example the "Dashboard" screen. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  Non-text contrast uses a minimum 3:1 contrast ratio. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  Text spacing is supported  

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports 
On hover and focus states there is support in required 
methods: Dismissible, Hoverable, Persistent 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Supports 
The web-app is a single web page, and yet there are few 
menus to interact / find content. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports All headings and labels defined properly. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports All interactive elements have visible focus. 

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports Focus is always visible.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#redundant-entry
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#focus-not-obscured-minimum
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only) Not Applicable 
 There is no functionality that uses a dragging 
movement for operation. 

2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports 
Target size is defined properly to a minimum of 24px, 
including the surrounding target space. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Not Applicable No use of passages in "other" languages  

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports 
The web-app is a single web page, and yet the 
navigation is consistent. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Supports 
The web-app is a single web page, and yet components 
with the same functionality identified consistently. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Supports Error suggestion used properly.  

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Supports 
In case of data storage activity, users have the option to 
confirm the operation. 

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) Supports No cognitive test is required.  

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Supports 
All status messages are conveyed to the screen reader 
properly. 

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: This report applies solely to WCAG 2.2 Level A and AA. Therefore, Table 3, which includes AAA issues, has been removed. 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#dragging-movements
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#target-size-minimum
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/#accessible-authentication-minimum
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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Legal Disclaimer (Company) 

 

 ©2025 Surecomp. All rights reserved. The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners. The 
information contained in this document represents the current view of Surecomp on the issues discussed as of the date of publication. Surecomp cannot 
guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of publication. 

Surecomp’s WCAG 2.2 conformance reports provide the information included in ITI’s “VPAT® Rev 2.5 WCAG (November 2023)” template. “Voluntary Product 
Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). This document includes material copied 
from or derived from the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG 2.2). Copyright © World Wide Web Consortium (W3C). (2023). This document is not the 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) and should not be used as a substitute for it. Excerpts of WCAG are referenced solely for purposes of detailing 
Surecomp’s conformance with the relevant provisions. A full and complete copy of the Guidelines is available from the W3C WAI . 

Surecomp regularly updates its websites and provides new information about the accessibility of products as that information becomes available . 

Customization of the product voids this conformance statement from Surecomp. Customers may make independent conformance statements if they have 
conducted due diligence to meet all relevant requirements for their customization . 

This document is for informational purposes only. SURECOMP MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT . 

 

 


